disorder and oppositional defiant disorder than boys with Attention deficit hyperactivity disorder 

(ADHD). 

A study conducted by Bello and Abdullahi (2008) on gender difference in mental health problems of 

students in higher institutions of learning in Nigeria. Three hundred and three (303) students consisting of 

one hundred and eighty seven (187) males and one hundred and sixteen (116) female were randomly 

selected from six tertiary institutions in Kano and Kaduna States. A questionnaire tertiary institutions 

Mental Health Scale (TISMS) designed by researchers was used for data collection in the study. Three 

research questions and hypotheses were formulated to guide the conduct of the study.

[...]

Thus, the study involves primary one of 

public/Government schools in Gwarzo metropolis, with 12,694 Pupils. (State Universal 

Education Board SUBEB Gwarzo Branch 2015). Therefore, the total number of pupils identified 

with separation anxiety problem in this study is one hundred and six (106)as shown in the table 

3.1 and the selection of the subjects was done based on the pre-test scores on the pupils Eyberg 

child behavior inventory (ECBI). Those who scored higher marks were selected  

Table 3.1 Population 

S/N         Schools                              Male             Female            Total